

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 1103/2023

Mohd. Yaqoob

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: None.

**Vs**

Financial Commissioner Revenue Jammu & Anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG with  
Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate for R-1  
Mr. Pranav Kohli, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Muddassir Zubair, Advocate for R-2.

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**30.09.2025**

Record of the Financial Commissioner (Revenue), Jammu and Kashmir/Commissioner Agrarian Reforms, Jammu has not been received so far.

Learned Senior counsel appearing for respondent No. 2 submits that the record has been received by the Registry. If that be so, the Registry shall attach the same with the file or else a reminder shall be sent to the concerned officers.

Learned Senior counsel for respondent No. 2 has submitted that order of status quo passed by this Court on 08.05.2025 is creating certain difficulties inasmuch as it has not been specified as to what it actually conveys.

It is clarified that the status quo order that has been passed by this Court on 08.05.2023 shall have reference to the ownership and possession of the property which is subject matter of the writ petition.

Be listed on **10.12.2025.**

**(SANJAY DHAR)**  
**JUDGE**

**JAMMU**  
**30.09.2025**

*Shivalee*